

## CHAPTER 72.

## NON-RESIDENT HIGH SCHOOL PUPILS.

H. F. 111.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section one (1), chapter one hundred fifty-six (156), of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly relating to high school tuition of non-resident pupils in approved schools.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Nonresident high school pupils—tuition. That the  
2 law as it appears in section one (1), chapter one hundred fifty-six  
3 (156), of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly be and the  
4 same is hereby amended by striking out the word “five” in the nine-  
5 teenth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words “not  
6 to exceed eight” and by striking out the figures “(\$5.00)” in the  
7 twentieth line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the figures  
8 “(\$8.00)” and by striking out the word “seven” and the figures  
9 “(\$7.00)” in the twenty-first line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof  
10 the word “eight” and the figures “(\$8.00)”.

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate  
2 importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publica-  
3 tion in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, news-  
4 papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 20, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register March 21, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 73.

## REAL ESTATE FOR COUNTY PURPOSES.

H. F. 65.

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred thirty-two (332) of the acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly relating to the purchase of real estate for county purposes.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Real estate—power to purchase enlarged. That chapter  
2 three hundred thirty-two (332) of the acts of the thirty-seventh  
3 general assembly be and the same is hereby amended by striking out  
4 the word “five” (5) in the fourth line of said act and inserting in lieu  
5 thereof the word “ten” (10).

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate  
2 importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publica-